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Home Medical Equipment

1. Why won't Medicare pay for a bariatric trapeze for people who are over the weight capacity for a standard trapeze? We have tried to submit them with a NOC code with product and cost information and we get 96 rejections--we were then told we must submit them with the trapeze code and the higher price along with product and cost information, when we do this we just get reimbursement for the 'least costly alternative'. Bariatric trapezes are very costly and it would be unsafe to have a 400lb person use a standard trapeze. 

Medicare will pay for a bariatric trapeze.  This has been clarified with our review staff.  A bariatric trapeze is billed with code E1399.  A claim for a bariatric trapeze must include the manufacturer and product name/number of the item provided, whether it is a bed mounted or free-standing trapeze, the weight capacity of the trapeze, and the patient’s weight.  

2. We receive a great deal of duplicate denials for DME such as glucose monitors, canes, walkers, and bedside commodes due to the fact that the patient has had the same/similar item previously.  If, during our intake process we have the patient sign a form indicating that he/she has not had the equipment being dispensed in the past, could we then review these denials since we were misinformed by the patient?  In many cases, the patient tells us that they have not had the same equipment previously and when we bill the claim we find that not to be the case.  If we have been misinformed by the patient, why do we still hold financial responsibility for the denial? 

Per  the September 2004 Region B Council Q&A a Redetermination (previously Review) may be requested if an ABN was obtained from the patient indicating Medicare will deny if same or similar equipment is on file. If a claim was submitted non-assigned and denies because the patient has previously received same / similar equipment, and the supplier was unaware of the previous purchase, the supplier should refund the beneficiary or may exercise his/her appeal rights and request a Redetermination. 

If the supplier does not request review of the initial denial or reduction in payment within that time, the refund must be made to the beneficiary within 30 days after the date the supplier receives the remittance advice (RA). If the supplier requests review within 30 days of receipt of the notice of the initial determination, the refund must be made to the beneficiary within 15 days after the date the supplier receives the notice of the contractor’s determination of the supplier’s appeal. 

If the claim was submitted assigned the supplier would have the option of collecting the equipment.   
3. I have had several claims deny with a CO denial when there is an ABN on file and we have billed with the GA modifier. Is there another way to do this to get a PR denial?  

Per the September 2004 Region B Council Q&A, submitting claims with the GA modifier if an ABN is on file is correct.  AdminaStar Federal had experienced a system problem and the CO denial was given in error. The system problem has been corrected. Suppliers may contact Provider Assistance Unit at 1-877-299-7900 to have claims corrected. 

4. Medicare has denied the first maintenance bill for a capped rental item as CO-30, where there was a change in HCPCS even though all 15 rentals paid. This is an error on Medicare’s part. However, I have been advised by AdminaStar Federal that I have to submit all 15 payments to review to show proof of this. Why is it our responsibility when the error is not ours, but Medicare’s?  

This has been identified as a system problem. AdminaStar Federal is currently working to resolve this issue.  Once the system has been corrected there will be a mass adjustment for the affected claims. 

5. I have found patients who have had items on maintenance for several years, with previous maintenance bills paying, and then out of the blue Medicare starts denying the maintenance. I have been advised that they show the patient’s payment records being purged. I inquired as to whether or not I can just submit maintenance bill payments made by Medicare to show proof that we are billing the correct maintenance months, but again, I have been advised that I must submit all 15 rental payments. I would like to know why this responsibility falls on the DME supplier and not on Medicare when it is an error on Medicare’s part.  

CWF periodically will purge records from the file, and therefore; Provider Assistance may not be able to retrieve past maintenance claims that were paid. The supplier would need to submit copies of the 15 rental months to Reviews to have claims adjusted.  External Affairs will work with the systems area to explore possible solutions to the problem.
6. How does Region B want a seat lift chair claim to be submitted?  The manufacturer is recommending that we use E0627 for the seat lift mechanism and A9270 for the furniture part of the chair.  Is this the proper way or should the whole chair be billed under E0627?  

This subject is specifically addressed in the Coding Guidelines section of the Seat Lift Mechanisms policy article. 

7. The ListServe dated 10-21-04 said HCPCS code E0990 was a capped rental.  Is this a change?  Should we still continue to use K0195 for a pair of leg rest when using with a capped rental chair?  Should we still continue using the E0990 if we are only billing one leg rest for a capped rental or purchased chair?  The fee schedule states E0990 is under inexpensive and routinely purchased category, is this true or did it move to the capped rental category.

AdminaStar Federal has received a number of claims for procedure code E0990 & E0973 that are billed as a rental on one claim line with “2” in the number of service field.  Billing this way will cause incorrect payment or denial of the claim.  When submitting claims for procedure code E0990 or E0973 as a rental for “2” units of service, the supplier should bill two separate claim lines with the RT/LT modifiers and enter “1” in the number of service field.

Example:
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Note:  This instruction is an exception to our standard instruction to bill for bilateral items by using the RT/LT modifiers on a single claim line with “2” units of service.  The exception is due to the fact that the item is being billed as a rental rather than a purchase.  Elevating legrests that are used with a wheelchair that is purchased or owned by the patient should continue to be coded as E0990 and bill with the right (RT) and left (LT) modifiers when appropriate.  When the same code for bilateral item (left and right) are billed on the same date of service, bill both items on the same claim line using the LTRT modifiers and 2 units of service.  Also, elevating legrests that are used with a capped rental wheelchair base should continue to be coded as K0195. 
8. Upgrade equipment – please consider including this in the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual.  The last known example was in a bulletin.  

Information on billing for upgrade equipment can be found in the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, Chapter 5, pages 7 and 8. 

9. Why would the DMERC deny a replacement K0011 wheelchair as not medically necessary for a beneficiary whose previous K0011 was purchased by the DMERC? 

There are at least a couple possible explanations.  Not every claim is subjected to detailed manual medical review.  When we do manual review, we find that some claims that have been paid or would be paid without manual medical review do not meet Medicare coverage criteria.  The initial claim may not have been subjected to manual medical review whereas the replacement claim was.  Another possibility is that the patient’s condition may have improved since the first K0011 was approved and the patient does not currently meet coverage criteria.

Enteral/Parentral/IV Therapy
10. Submitting claims to Medicare for denial only: We still are having difficulty getting a clean denial to allow us to bill the secondary. Attached is a copy of the most recent information that Medicare has put out regarding this matter (inserted March 2004, Region B Supplier Bulletin, Volume 04-Issue 01, page 17) However, they only address infusion therapy with drugs and a pump for denial. We have other situations that exist. 

a. Patient is on IV catheter maintenance. We have used the code of A4221 to bill the supplies and use the correct drug code for the flushes. They recently informed me that we can only use that code with a pump. We realize that A4222 is only for use with a pump and that A4221 is used during the use of the pump or between uses of a pump. A copy of the medical policy is attached (inserted LMRP for External Infusion Pumps (L11540) off the AdminaStar website and circled the section starting with “Supplies for the maintenance of a parenteral drug infusion catheter…). However, we have a large volume of patients that are receiving chemotherapy in the physician’s office or in the hospital and discharged with the line maintenance. There is no pump involved at home. We also have patients that just ended IV therapy with a pump, but the physician wants the line maintained for another 4-6 weeks in case they need another round of therapy. In the past we have used the A4221 code for these situations. We can no longer get a clean denial. We are giving a narrative along with the codes indicating that there is not a pump involved at this time. Should we be using A9270 now? That is a Medicare specific code and not recognized by Ohio Medicare. Ohio Medicaid is looking for an A4221 denial. Not sure how to get it.

b. The patient is Medicare primary, Ohio Medicaid secondary. Ohio Medicaid recognizes the fact that the prescription drugs are not covered by Medicare in most home infusion situations. We can therefore, bill the drugs immediately to Medicaid and be paid without the need for a denial. Then we must bill the pump (E0781 or E0791), A4222 and A4221 for denial. We are not including the drugs for denial. We have been receiving a PR-50 denial for the pump. However, we are now receiving PR107 denials for A4222 and A4221. Our interpretation of PR107 is that it is used when there is a “supply, drug or accessory being provided for a piece of base equipment” and the information on the claim does not show that the base equipment is covered or rented. Examples of use of this denial: cushion or leg extension for a wheelchair or replacement masks or headgear for a CPAP. We see that A4222 and A4221 are supplies used in conjunction with a pump, but this denial is not acceptable to any of our secondary companies and we do not feel this is what it was intended for. Again using A9270 does not give us a proper HCPCS for Medicaid’s use.

c. Use of modifiers for denial purposes – We have been using GA GY for the past several years with no problems at all, now they are denying with CO-16 or PR-16. We were told that the patient must receive an ABN if the therapy is not covered. We use a GA to inform Medicare that the patient signed the ABN and has been properly notified. We use a GY to show Medicare that the claim should not be paid as it does not meet guidelines. We are now told that we should use GA or GY only, not two together. Which is the proper code for E0781, A4221 and A4222?

d. If we are to use A9270 or if we are going to get PR-107 or PR-B27 denials from Medicare can Medicaid and the other secondary companies be educated to this?

a)
Revised guidelines for use when billing infusion therapy for denial (for DOS in 2005) are included in an article in the December 2004 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin.  The guidelines do not include use of code A9270.  For billing DOS in 2004, the March 2004 guidelines should be followed.  Code A9270 is a valid code nationally.  The fact that another insurer decides not to accept that code is not an issue that the DMERC can solve.

b)
When an infusion pump is denied as not medically necessary, supplies and drugs used with that pump are also denied as not medically necessary – CO denial unless there is an ABN.  That is the Medicare policy.  How other insurers handle that denial is not an issue that the DMERC can solve.

c)
It would never be appropriate to use the GY and GA modifiers on the same claim line.  The GY modifier is used only when the item being billed is noncovered because it does not meet the definition of a Medicare benefit category or it is statutorily excluded (for a reason other than medical necessity).  It must not be used in situations in which the policy indicates that the item will be denied as not medically necessary.  On the other hand, an ABN is obtained and a GA modifier is used only in situations in which a medical necessity denial is expected.

d)
The DMERC does not provide any direct education to Medicaid contractors or other secondary insurers.
  

Respiratory Care Equipment/Oxygen Therapy

11. In these times of cost cutting measures, why do we have to continue to send paper claims to Break In-Service.  It seems that the system should be able to identify when there has been lapse in billing of greater than 60 days, and reset the capped rental counter and require a new initial CMN.  Additionally, for oxygen therapy patients who have a greater than 60 days break in service, the system should also automatically reset.  We recently had a patient who received oxygen for 1 month in Oct 2002 with an initial certification.  They began oxygen therapy with us in January of 2004 and we were denied with our initial CMN because the system (after 14 months and no billings) said we needed a recertification.  

At this time, there is no systematic way to have claims submitted electronically to break in service or automatically reset when there has been a break in service for more than 60 days. 

12. We have a customer that chose the purchase option some time ago for his suction machine. That unit is now in need of repair. I have been unsuccessful in locating the proper policy on how to bill for that. Please advise.  

The skilled labor component of the repair is billed with code E1340.  Any parts needed in the repair are billed with code E1399.  An explanation of the reason for the repair and a description of each of the parts that was billed must accompany the claim.

13. The CPAP policy states that recording time must be a minimum of two hours with at least one hour of sleep. What is the policy for sleep studies of less than one hour of sleep or less than two hours of recorded time, but with an apnea-hypopnea index of well over the number of episodes required by policy? For example, a sleep time of 56 minutes w/ 46 documented apneas and/or hypopneas?  The answer in 2002 was "It is generally accepted medial practice for sleep study to be a minimum of two hours before ending the study or before beginning CPAP titration in a split night study. If the sleep study were completely stopped prior to two hours, that would not meet policy coverage criteria. If CPAP titration was started prior to completing the baseline two hours of sleep, then the initial period of time while the patient was being titrated with CPAP would be added to the sleep time without CPAP to determine whether the apnea-hypopnea index met the policy criteria."  

A clarification of the requirements for and calculation of the apnea-hypopnea index (AHI) is included in the December 2004 revisions of the CPAP and RAD policies.  (See the Appendices section in the LCD.)  If there are not at least 2 hours of recording without use of the positive airway pressure device, then the results are not considered to be valid for meeting the coverage criteria in the policy.  If there are at least 2 hours of recording without use of the device, then the AHI is calculated based on the number of hours of sleep that occurred during that recording time.

14. In Redeterminations, why do they still ask for a Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN) for CPAP when this requirement changed sometime ago?  

The CPAP Policy does not require a Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN).  When submitting a Redetermination request, a copy of the claim and medical necessity documentation is required.  Medically necessity documentation does not necessarily mean a Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN).  Some examples of additional documentation include: medical records, physician notes and test results.
15. E0571 is now being denied as not medically necessary and no longer down coded to the least costly alternative (E0570).  There has not been a change in the medical policy, which still states that E0571 will be down coded.  This is happening in the middle of several existing rentals, especially in the 10th month.  Please explain why this is happening.  

According to the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, a battery powered compressor (E0571) is rarely medically necessary. If this compressor is provided without accompanying documentation which justifies its medical necessity, and the coverage criteria for code E0570 are met, payment will be based on the allowance for the least costly medically acceptable alternative, E0570.  A small volume nebulizer (A7003, A7004, A7005) and related compressor (E0570, E0571) are covered when:

a) It is medically necessary to administer beta-adrenergics, anticholinergics, corticosteroids, and cromolyn for the management of obstructive pulmonary disease (ICD-9 diagnosis codes 491.0 - 505), or 

b) It is medically necessary to administer gentamicin, tobramycin, amikacin, or dornase alfa to a patient with cystic fibrosis (ICD-9 diagnosis code 277.00) or 

c) It is medically necessary to administer pentamidine to patients with HIV (ICD-9 diagnosis code 042), pneumocystosis (ICD-9 diagnosis code 136.3), and complications of organ transplants (ICD-9 diagnosis codes 996.80-996.89), or 

d) It is medically necessary to administer mucolytics (other than dornase alpha) for persistent thick or tenacious pulmonary secretions (ICD-9 diagnosis codes 480.0-505, and 786.4).

Use of inhalation drugs, other than those listed above, will be denied as not medically necessary.
If none of the drugs used with a nebulizer are covered, the nebulizer and its accessories/supplies will be denied as not medically necessary.  If the problem continues to occur after following the instructions indicated in the Region B DMERC Supplier Manual, please contact Provider Assistance at 877-299-7900 and provide the Customer Service Representative with examples so this issue can be further researched. 

16. Supplier submits a claim with dual ventilators on the same claim, but the second ventilator is continuously denied until after Redeterminations.   Once the supplier submits the claim to Redeterminations the second ventilator ends up being overturned.  Is there a modifier that could be developed for this situation when the medical necessity has been established?  This denial/delay causes problems with secondary payers especially when the secondary payer is Medicaid. 

The September 2003 Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin, page 25 provides detailed instructions for billing primary and secondary ventilators.  When billing the Region B DMERC for both a primary and secondary ventilator, both ventilators for the same date of service should be billed on the same claim.  Bill the primary and secondary ventilator on a separate claim line to assure proper claim adjudication.  Suppliers should also submit additional documentation to the DMERC with each claim submission for both a primary and secondary ventilator. If the problem continues to occur after following the instructions in the Region B DMERC Supplier Bulletin, please contact Provider Assistance at 877-299-7900 and provide the Customer Service Representative with examples so this issue can be further researched.
17. When a client insists on purchasing an item that is a capped rental (such as a nebulizer), what options does the supplier have?  We have been obtaining an Advanced Beneficiary Notice (ABN) stating Medicare will not allow for the purchase of the nebulizer due to classification as a capped rental, or Medicare does not allow for the purchase of this unit outright.  When the claim is submitted to Medicare with the proper modifier, Medicare is denying the charges as "contractual obligation" stating rent/purchase guidelines have not been met.  According to several Provider Assistance representatives, they are stating regardless of the forms that the supplier has on file for the patient; the supplier should not be selling this item outright as a purchase. 

Examples have been requested from the supplier.
18. For the purpose of qualifying a patient for a CPAP or RAD (with a diagnosis of OSA), is it permissible to allow rounding up of the AHI using normal mathematical standards (i.e., .5 or higher rounded up to the next whole number)? Example: A patient has an AHI of 14.6.  The AHI would be rounded up to 15.  No documentation of an additional qualifying condition (e.g., excessive daytime sleepiness) would be necessary, the patient would qualify. 

Yes, it is permissible to round off the result to the closest whole number.  Values from 0.5 to 0.9 are rounded up; values from 0.1 to 0.4 are rounded down.

19. The Region B September 2003, Volume 03-Issue 03 bulletin in the “CMN-Common Scenario: article states:

For a Group I patient with lifetime length of need who was not seen and evaluated by the physician within 90 days prior to the 12 month recertification but was subsequently seen, the recertification date should be the date of the physician visit.

The Region B website, Oxygen policy section states:

The patient must be seen and re-evaluated by the treating physician within 90 days prior to the date of any Recertification.  If the patient is not seen and re-evaluated within 90 days prior to the recertification but is subsequently seen, payment can be made for dates of service between the scheduled Recertification date and the physician visit date if the blood gas study criteria are met.

Question:  The supplier has an initial CMN certification date of 01/01/03 and a recertification CMN date of 02/15/04 (date patient was reevaluated).  What happens to dates of service 01/01/04 and 02/01/04?  According to the oxygen policy, the DMERC will cover these dates, but the common scenario states that the recertification date is 02/15/04, effectively leaving the supplier with no CMN for 01/01/04 and 02/01/04 dates of service.  Please give specifics on how to get these claims paid. Do they go to Break in Service? Also, what documentation is needed as proof of the physician visit?  

In the example given, if the claims for 1/1/04 and 2/1/04 are submitted at the same time or after we receive the Recertification CMN with a recert date of 2/15/04, the system will pay those claims without the need for any special processing.  If the DMERC should ask to see proof of the physician visit, we would expect to see a copy of the office visit note.  However, this information does not have to routinely accompany the claim.  
20. With NCPDP billing, suppliers are required to bill using NDC codes.  An NDC crosswalk was provided for this purpose.  As an example, we purchase the drug Budesonide (NDC 49452-1291-04) in 25 gram containers.  The only available NDC in the crosswalk for Budesonide coming from the same manufacturer are as follows: 49452-1291-01 (0.50 gram), 49452-1291-02 (1 gram) and 49452-1291-03 (5 gram) size.  Since the last two digits of the NDC number simply denote the packaging size (This is one and the same product coming from the same manufacturer), we would like to confirm that we can use the available NDC for the 0.50 gram, 1 or 5 gram size when billing Medicare.  In this situation, the physician ordered Budesonide (49452-1291-xx) which was also what the patient received. 

If NDC 49452-1291-04 was used to compound the budesonide inhalation solution, then that NDC must be what is billed.  If a valid NDC is not on the NDC crosswalk, then the SADMERC must be contacted.  The claim cannot be processed by the DMERC until the corrected crosswalk is received from the SADMERC.  A different NDC, even if it is for the same drug and same manufacturer, may not be used.

21. When a Medicare patient has been renting, or has purchased a CPAP or RAD from a supplier, then changes to a new supplier to get replacement supplies for the unit, what information needs to be obtained by the supplier to allow them to use the KX modifier on the supplies?  (Compare to an oxygen patient – the new supplier needs to have a HCFA 484 completed and on file.) 

a) Do we need the sleep study?

b) Do we need the appropriate physician and beneficiary letter(s) for the unit that the supplies are being used with?

c) If the patient purchased the unit when different guidelines were in effect, what guidelines are used when they get the supplies?

d) If it has been a long time since the study was done and the patient has been using the machine for many years, and we are told that the sleep study is no longer available, what do we do?

Before the KX modifier may be used, the supplier must know that the coverage criteria have been met.  For all claims, this would include knowing the results of the sleep study.  If the device has been used for more than 3 months, then the appropriate physician and/or beneficiary attestation letters would be required, as specified in the policy.  Since the current policy criteria are more liberal than the previous policy criteria, either policy criteria could be used.  If the results of the sleep study cannot be determined, then a KX modifier may not be used.  A physician statement explaining the patient’s condition could be provided, but this does not guarantee that the items will be covered. 

22. When a patient has a CPAP or RAD rented or purchased by a private insurance company, and then the patient goes on Medicare – are the rules the same for the supplies as they would be for continued rental of the unit?  The patient just needs a qualifying diagnosis and the appropriate RAD letters depending on which unit they have?  No new testing is required.  Do we even need a copy of the sleep study for these patients as they would be grandfathered in?  (Q&A May 2000 #30).

There is no automatic grandfathering of patients whose use of a CPAP or RAD device began prior to their Medicare eligibility.  The coverage criteria specified in the policy would have to be met.  Statements about the use of the KX modifier in the previous question also apply to this scenario.

23. Now that Medicare is allowing a patient that has been using their capped rental item continuously for >5 years, to choose replacement of their equipment rather than repair it, are we correct in saying that new testing is not needed even if the patient does not qualify based on today’s guidelines for CPAP / RAD?  The requirements would be a qualifying diagnosis, and the appropriate RAD letter(s), correct? 
For a replacement CPAP or RAD device, the coverage criteria and documentation requirements of the current policy would apply.  If the physician and/or beneficiary letters (as specified in the policy) had been previously obtained and were on file, new letters would not be needed.

Prosthetics/Orthotics

       No questions submitted

Rehab Equipment

24. Region B DMERC has issued billing instructions for code E0990 in a “News You Can Use” e-mail dated 10/21/04. Suppliers are instructed to bill this code on two separate lines due to the fact that it is a capped rental item. Code E0990 is classified as an inexpensive/routinely purchased item.  Can this be clarified? 

Please reference Q&A # 7.
25. Does Region B, under any circumstances, downcode K0014s to K0011s? 

Yes.  Factors that are considered are the patient’s weight, whether they require a non-joystick interface, whether they need a power seating system, or whether they use a ventilator.

26. How do you code REPLACEMENT Foam (Sunrise Medical Part B2518) for a back cushion?  Also, what allowable are we supposed to put on our CMNs for these cushions and backs? We have been using N/A since there is not an allowable. Our office provides high end rehab equipment and we may start a wheelchair today and not deliver it until after January of 2005 when a new fee schedule is to come out. Would we have to correct the allowable on the CMN, and send that CMN back to the physician for him/her to initial and date?  

It would be coded as K0108.  It is unclear when this would be medically necessary.  If there is a published fee schedule allowance for the code being billed, it should be listed in section C of the CMN.  If there is no published allowance at the time that the CMN is sent to the physician, then N/A should be entered.  If a fee schedule allowance is subsequently published, or if a fee schedule allowance changes, there is no need to “correct” the CMN.

27. Why does Medicare cover group 24 batteries (E2363) for power wheelchairs with additional components such as tilt and/or recline, vent unit, etc. but they will not approve the $500 up charge for the group 24 battery boxes? Group 22 battery boxes are standard on a power wheelchair, but if electronics will drain a group 22 battery before the end of the day, and a group 24 battery is needed to allow for the extra use, why won't they allow for the bigger box to put them in? You cannot put a 24 battery in a 22 box and it is an up charge from the manufacturer. 

Battery boxes are considered to be included in the allowance for the wheelchair base.  

Ostomy/Urological/Medical Supplies

        No questions submitted.

Diabetic Monitoring and Supplies

        No questions submitted.
Documentation/Regulatory/Miscellaneous

28. According to Coordination of Benefits, if a patient is not actively employed and is on COBRA, Medicare would be primary and the COBRA insurance would be secondary.  The only difference would be if the patient has ESRD.  Is this information correct? 
Yes, if the patient has ESRD, then Medicare would be secondary.

29. We sell an item, such as a walker, to a Medicare patient.  The patient pays up front for the item (we are a non-participating provider), and we submit a non-assigned claim after receiving a detailed physician order.  What should we do if, between the time the claim is filed but before we receive a remittance notice of payment of the claim, the patient wishes to return the item for a refund (didn’t like, wouldn’t use, etc).  We can of course accept the return and refund the patient what they paid us, but who is responsible for contacting Medicare and making sure Medicare gets their money back?  Can processing be stopped? 

The supplier should contact Medicare and advise that the patient returned the equipment and include the date the equipment was returned.  Once the patient returns the equipment to the supplier, the supplier should refund any money paid by the beneficiary.  AdminaStar Federal will then request a refund from the beneficiary for any money paid to them by Medicare.

30. We file non-assigned claims for supplies for Medicare patients (with a valid signed ABN).  At some later point in time Medicare reviews the supporting documentation and determines that quantities paid for were not appropriately justified.  On a non-assigned claim, how does Medicare collect overpayment—from the patient? 

When an overpayment is identified on a non-assigned claim, Adminastar Federal will send out a refund letter to the beneficiary advising that an overpayment was identified and will include a timeframe for the monies to be returned.  In addition, the supplier will need to refund the beneficiary any monies that the beneficiary paid to them.

31. We submitted a claim for an electric patient stander (E0635).  The claim was downgraded to payment for a patient lift (E0630).  We secured additional documentation from the physician for the former and sent it to Redeterminations.  We received an unfavorable decision, stating the claim did not meet guideline criterion.  There is no medical policy or guidelines for this equipment. In addition, they overturned the downgraded payment and are now asking for a refund.  We will proceed with the refund and proceed to the next step if only to allow the patient to keep the needed equipment and reimbursement to continue at the least costly alternative. Why would they not allow the continuation of payment at the lower reimbursement? 

Code E0635 is for an electric lift, not an electric patient stander.  Correct coding of the item should be verified with the SADMERC.   A “sit to stand system” is coded E0637 and is noncovered.

32. We are still receiving CO denials when we have given patients the ABN, they have signed it, and I have billed with the GA modifier.  When will this be corrected, it is causing massive problems with our patients because the EOB says they are not responsible.  We have been waiting on this resolution for months and the Provider Relations staff has been VERY diligent in working this issue.  Please help. 

Billing with a GA modifier will not automatically give a patient responsibility (PR) denial.   However, if the reason that is listed on the ABN is the same reason that Medicare is denying the claim, the ABN is signed prior to providing the item and/or supply and the GA modifier is on the claim, then the supplier should contact Provider Assistance at 1-877-299-7900 to have the issue researched.

33. Region A is able to fax documentation 48 hours prior to sending a claim EDI for power wheelchair claims.  Since HIPAA has shortened our narrative screen to 80 characters, it would be a great alternative to send in the claim hard copy with all documentation attached, and the longer waiting period for payment.  Has there been any discussion in Region B about this procedure for our claims.  If not, could this be considered for discussion?  
AdminaStar Federal is currently reviewing the possibility of fax documentation.  Once a decision has been made, suppliers will be advised via List Serve, Web site “What’s New” and the Region B DEMRC Supplier Bulletin.

34. Supplier standard #5 states that the provider must advise the beneficiary that they may either rent or purchase inexpensive or routinely-purchased DME. May we opt to only sell these items and if the patient wants to rent the equipment send them to another provider?  
Medicare suppliers have an obligation to advise beneficiaries that they may rent or purchase inexpensive or routinely purchased durable medical equipment and of the purchase option for capped rental equipment.  To send the beneficiary to a competitor would be an individual business decision.
35. Need clarification on a WOPD (written order prior to delivery).  The supplier manual states that the WOPD needs to be signed and dated by the physician.  The March 2004 Bulletin states that we can accept a stamped signature.  Can we accept a stamped signature on the WOPD?  Also, can we use a desk top pad prescription that is dated on the top by the physician’s office staff or the physician and then signed on the bottom with only a signature?  

Yes, a signature stamp may be used by the physician on a WOPD.  A written order can be on any type of form.  A prescription pad would be acceptable.  The date that the order is signed should be entered by the physician or the physician’s staff. 

36. We set up a piece of rental equipment (that the patient did not qualify for) accepting assignment without an ABN.  We know we cannot charge the patient for the first month’s rental.  Can we obtain an ABN prior to the second month’s rental date and bill using the GA modifier, change to non-assigned and charge the patient for the second month’s rental?  

No, part of the guidelines for utilizing an ABN is to obtain the ABN prior to providing an item and/or supply to a beneficiary.  In addition, the supplier cannot change their assignment agreement without explaining and obtaining an agreement from the beneficiary. 

In order for the supplier to bill for the capped rental item using the GA modifier after the equipment has been delivered, the supplier will need to discuss with the beneficiary whether or not they want to be held financially liable for the equipment if Medicare denies.  If the beneficiary agrees, the supplier will need to pick up the equipment and obtain a signed pick up ticket from the beneficiary.  The supplier will then need to obtain a signed ABN from the beneficiary, redeliver the equipment and bill using the GA modifier. 

37. How do we handle maintenance and service on a date of the 29th, 30th or 31st when in the month of February?  Is it okay to use the last day of the month?  

When the billing date for maintenance and service is the 29th, 30th or 31st in the month of February, the supplier should use March 1st as the billing date.  

38. Region D (Dr. Hoover) has indicated that he will accept letters of medical necessity from the ordering physician dated after the date of service. Region C has indicated that they will not accept such letters. Where does Region B stand? 

Documentation created by a physician that is not in conjunction with a patient visit is not considered a primary source document and would rarely be acceptable as sole source documentation for a wheelchair.

39. A recent Adminastar Federal list-serve message provided information relating to claim submission errors.  Duplicate claims (approximately 190,196 claims) were listed as the number one issue.  Our claim experience indicates AdminaStar may not be recognizing electronic claims resubmitted with corrected information.  We can resubmit electronic claims to our local carrier with a corrected diagnosis code and the claim is reprocessed for payment.  When we attempt this with DMERC claims, the claim is denied as a duplicate.  These claims can be reprocessed through a phone review, but it is difficult and extremely time consuming to get through to that area at AdminaStar.  Therefore, we must submit an appeal on paper using the 1964 Informal Review appeals form.  The HIPAA ANSI 837 X12 Implementation Standard lists multiple values for the Claim Frequency Type Code (CLM05-3).  The list includes 1 for original claims, 6 for corrected claims, and 7 for replacement claims.  However, the AdminaStar Companion Document indicates that you will convert these values to a 1.  Will you consider recognizing values other than 1 to allow suppliers to resubmit corrected claims electronically?  This could reduce the number of telephone appeals, reduce the number of paper claims you must process and also reduce the number of duplicate claim denials. 

CMS issued a Companion Document that stated the following: 

	CLM05-3
	Claim Frequency Type Code
	Required
	The only valid value for CLM05-3 is '1' (ORIGINAL). 

Claims with a value other than "1" [will/may] be rejected.


AdminaStar Federal could not consider accepting other values in the Claim Frequency Type Code without receiving a directive from CMS.
40. AdminaStar Federal’s current telephone system makes it extremely difficult to speak to a Provider Assistance Representative (CSR) if you have a question.  This is not provided as an option when you call 1-800-299-7900, the number listed on your website for Provider Services. We have identified the “shortcut” that allows access to your CSR staff, but this sequence requires us to enter our supplier number twice and repeat it verbally once we are finally connected to a CSR.  We have been advised that AdminaStar is aware of this situation and has no plan to make any changes.  This seems to be a disservice to both suppliers and to the beneficiaries we service.  If you do not plan to make any changes to your telephone system, what mechanism are providers to use to request timely input on policy interpretation, additional information on claim denials or to report possible processing problems? 

The intent of allowing the supplier to first use the IVR, before speaking to a CSR has been based upon history that supports the fact that the majority of supplier inquiries involve claims status and beneficiary eligibility inquiries.  It is mandated that the suppliers use the IVR for these types of inquiries.  ASF believes that by offering a self-service tool like the IVR, our suppliers will receive accurate and consistent responses in a timely manner.  Today, the IVR resolves over 75% of the call volume related to claim status and beneficiary eligibility.  The IVR now also has tremendous financial features that allow suppliers additional self-service options, thus allowing more complex questions to be handled at the CSR level.  It is not the intent of ASF to prevent suppliers from reaching a CSR.  It is, however, ASF's intent to maximize the tools available that allow the suppliers optimum service, with the least cost to the Medicare program.  

For all coding issues please contact the SADMERC at 1-877-735-1326.  NSC handles all provider file changes, and can be reached at 1-866-238-9652. 

Please reference medical policy at www.adminastar.com.

Lastly, if none of the prompts on the IVR fit your situation, please hold for a CSR.  If the CSR determines that your call is about beneficiary eligibility or claim status, they will transfer you back to the IVR.
41. If a CMN is received by a supplier with a non-specific ICD-9 code (i.e., missing the 4th or 5th digit), is the supplier required to: 1. Send the CMN back to the physician to have the ICD-9 corrected? 2. Contact the physician’s office, verbally confirm the correct ICD-9 (with 4th or 5th digit), document the response, and change the claim to reflect the correct ICD-9? 

In the situation described, the supplier should contact the physician or other appropriate source to determine the correct, valid ICD-9 code.  That code should be entered on the claim.  The CMN should not be changed (unless it is sent back to the physician).  For electronic claims, the diagnosis on the CMN should be entered in the CMN record.  The system looks for a valid ICD-9 code on the claim, not on the CMN.    

42. In regard to documentation of medical need, will the DMERC accept information provided on a physician’s prescription pad. For example, the AHI for a patient is between 5-14; however, the sleep study does not indicate that the patient has one of the secondary qualifying conditions (e.g., excessive daytime sleepiness). Subsequently, the physician provides documentation of one of these secondary conditions on his prescription pad, which he/she signs and dates. Would this be considered acceptable documentation of the secondary qualifying condition? 

The DMERC would expect to see documentation of one of the secondary conditions in a note from a physician visit.  Documentation created by a physician that is not in conjunction with a patient visit is not considered a primary source document and would rarely be acceptable as sole source documentation.
43. Page 12 of the DMERC B Fall 2004 Bulletin contains an article on the assignment of benefit form.  Please further clarify these four items: 

a) The sentence in paragraph 3 states: “In lieu of obtaining a patient’s signature on each CMS-1500 billing form, suppliers may obtain and retain in their files a one-time payment authorization from a patient (or the patient’s representative) applicable to any current and future services”.  This sentence seems to directly conflict with the sentence in the last paragraph of the article; “The supplier “must renew”/[is required to obtain a new] one-time authorization if a new item is rented or purchased.”  Which statement is correct?

b) DMERC B has stated the basis for this article is CMS Manual System, Pub 100-4, Medicare Claims Processing, Chapter 1, Section 50.1.2.  The title of Section 50.1.2 is:  Beneficiary Request for Payment on Provider Record – UB-92 and Electronic Billing (Part A and Part B).  The section describes which health care entities the section applies.  They are;  hospitals, critical access hospitals, SNF’s, HHA’s, outpatient physical therapy provider or comprehensive outpatient rehabilitation facility, ESRD facility, independent rural health clinic, freestanding Federally Qualified Health Clinic, Religious Nonmedical Health Care Institution, or Community Mental Health Centers.  Section 50.1.2 does not address DMEPOS suppliers.  Furthermore, when read in context, 50.1.2 is written to clarify a specific short-coming in the UB-92 claim form – that is, that the UB-92 does not contain a patient signature line to assign benefits to the provider (as described in Section 50.1.1).  Please clarify how Section 50.1.2 has bearing on Assignment of Benefit forms for CMS-1500 claims and/or DMEPOS suppliers.

c) Was publication of this article requested by CMS?

d) Where, within CMS Manual System Publication 100-4, Medicare Claims Processing is the requirement that all claims include the statement “Responsibility for overpayment accepted”?  Are there published instructions for how this is to be transmitted to the carrier within 837 ANSI format?  This sentence is not shown in Section 50.1.2.

a) Both statements are correct.  The sentence in the last paragraph further clarifies the instruction in the paragraph 3 sentence.  Medicare regulation at section 424.40(d) states that, (1) one-time authorizations do not apply to unassigned claims for the rental of DME, and (2) with respect to assigned claims for the rental or purchase of DME, a new one-time authorization is required if another DME item is rented or purchased."

b) A request has been made for the AOB policy specialist in CMS Central Office to update the IOM manual with the information that was formerly located in MCM 3047.3, but we do not have a projected date as to when the AOB guidance will be added back into the IOM.  Please note that the CMS Manual System, Pub 100-4, Medicare Claims Processing, Chapter 1, Section 50.1.1, states: 

     50.1.1 - Billing Form as Request for Payment


      (Rev. 1, 10-01-03)


      A3-3302.1, A3-3602.4


      Each of billing forms (Health Insurance Claim Form CMS-1500; and Request for Medicare 

      Payment, Form CMS-1490) contains a patient’s signature line or reference to the patient

      signature incorporating the patient’s request for payment of benefits, authorization to release 

      information, and assignment of benefits. When the billing form is used as the request for

      payment, there must be a signature, except when the provisions in §50.1.2 apply.

This was the basis for including the reference in the article.  A signature should be included on the CMS – 1500 claim form unless the provisions in §50.1.2 apply.

For your reference, the former MCM 3047.3 Other One-Time Authorizations stated:

Subject to the requirements set forth in §3047.2, the procedure described in that section may also be used by suppliers and by entities such as clinics, qualified to receive payment under §3060B. 1, 2, or 3, for the services of physicians and suppliers. (However, claims by providers and renal dialysis facilities for physician services are governed by §3047.1). The supplier or other entity, rather than a physician, will be named in the one-time authorization. For rental of durable medical equipment, however, the procedure is limited to assigned claims, because of the danger of incorrect payment that could otherwise result if the patient dies, recovers, or goes into an institution (see §4105.3), and must be renewed if a new item is rented or purchased.

Any durable medical equipment supplier using the extended authorization procedure must file with the carrier a statement that, in submitting claims under an extended authorization, the supplier assumes unconditional responsibility for refunding any overpayments that may result because the carrier did not receive prompt notice that DME has been returned or is no longer needed or the enrollee has died or been institutionalized. All claims submitted by the supplier under this procedure should include in the patient signature space the following reference to such statement: "Responsibility for overpayment accepted per statement." (However, the carrier need not develop to obtain any reference where it verifies that the supplier has submitted the responsibility statement, e.g., by checking its list of suppliers who have submitted such a statement.) The following remark must be included on each EOMB: "If you are no longer using this equipment, please notify us immediately."

c) The article clarification was published at the request of Region B suppliers with input from the CMS.
d) As stated in b) above, a request has been made for the AOB policy specialist in CMS Central Office to update the IOM manual with the information that was formerly located in MCM 3047.3, but we do not have a projected date as to when the AOB guidance will be added back into the IOM.  According to the CMS IOM crosswalk chart, MCM 3047.3 was cross-walked to CMS Manual System Publication 100-4, Chapter 26, Section 10.4., and the details for populating Item 12 on the CMS- 1500 form can be found in Section 10.3 of the same chapter.
Other
44. Compression pumps – Please consider adding requested documentation needed for medical necessity to CMN.  

Because of the complexity and variability of the medical necessity information that is required, there are currently no plans to incorporate additional questions on the CMN.

45. What pricing methodology is currently being used for calculating the reimbursement for K0108, E2399, and E1399 items? 
AdminaStar Federal uses the following instructions from the CMS manual with current deflation and index factors:

MED-MANUAL, §60.3 - Gap-filling DMEPOS Fees, Medicare Claims Processing Manual (CMS Pub. 100-04), §60.3 - Gap-filling DMEPOS Fees, (Rev. 1, 10-01-03), B3-5102.2, AB-01-126, AB-02-152, AB-03-071

DMERCs and local carriers must gap-fill the DMEPOS fee schedule for items for which charge data were unavailable during the previous database period using the fee schedule amounts for comparable equipment, using properly calculated fee schedule amounts from a neighboring carrier, or using supplier price lists with prices in effect during the database year. Mail order catalogs are particularly suitable sources of price information for items such as urological and ostomy supplies which require constant replacement. DMERCs will gap-fill based on current instructions released each year for implementing and updating the new year's payment amounts.

If the only available price information is from a period other than the base period, apply the deflation factors that are included in the current year implementation instructions against current pricing in order to approximate the base year price for gap-filling purposes.

The 2002 deflation factors for gap-filling purposes are:

l .613 for Capped Rental DME (CR);

l .609 for Oxygen (OX);

l .614 for Inexpensive of Routinely Purchased DME (IN), Frequently Serviced DME (FS), Ostomy, Tracheostomy, or Urological Supply (OS), and Prosthetics and Orthotics (PO); and

l .779 for Surgical Dressings (SD).

After deflation, the result must be increased by 1.7 percent and by the cumulative covered item update to complete the gap-filling (e.g., an additional .6 percent for a 2002 DME fee).

Note that when gap-filling for capped rental items, it is necessary to first gap-fill the purchase price then compute the base period fee schedule at 10 percent of the base period purchase price.

For used equipment, establish fee schedule amounts at 75 percent of the fee schedule amount for new equipment.

When gap-filling, for those carrier areas where a sales tax was imposed in the base period, add the applicable sales tax, e.g., five percent, to the gap-filled amount where the gap-filled amount does not take into account the sales tax, e.g., where the gap-filled amount is computed from pre-tax price lists or from another carrier area without a sales tax. Likewise, if the gap-filled amount is calculated from another carrier's fees where a sales tax is imposed, adjust the gap-filled amount to reflect the applicable local sales tax circumstances.

DMERCs and local carriers send their gap-fill information to CMS. After receiving the gap-filled base fees each year, CMS develops national fee schedule floors and ceilings and new fee schedule amounts for these codes and releases an addendum file to contractors in mid December each year and during the quarterly updates.
46. Customer service has indicated that the DMERC is approximately 4-6 months behind in applying refund checks received from providers.  Due to this backlog, by the time the refund check is applied to the claim line, a recoupment may have already been completed, sometimes with interest.  This results in duplicate refund amounts being paid by the provider.  Is this issue being addressed, and if so, when can we anticipate the backlog being caught up?  How should refunds be handled until the backlog is worked down? 
The backlog does not affect a check coming in as a response to a demand letter. The Payment Corrections Unit (PCU) is not backlogged in applying checks to receivables. That process is completed within 3-5 days of receiving the check.   The backlog applies only to voluntary refunds and those overpayments that have not been validated, therefore; no receivable is set up.
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